

PUBLIC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Acting Chairman
Terrell McSweeney



In the Matter of

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board,
Respondent

DOCKET NO. 9374

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION**

Geoffrey M. Green
Assistant Director

Lisa B. Kopchik
Christine M. Kennedy
Michael J. Turner
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496
Telephone: (202) 326-3139
Email: L.Kopchik@ftc.gov
Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Dated: December 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. LEGAL STANDARD	3
II. RESPONDENT'S PROMULGATION OF RULE 31101 WAS NOT ACTIVELY SUPERVISED.....	4
III. THERE IS NO MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTE THAT RESPONDENT'S ENFORCEMENT OF RULE 31101 WAS NOT ACTIVELY SUPERVISED.....	8
IV. ACTIVE SUPERVISION IS REQUIRED BECAUSE RESPONDENT IS CONTROLLED BY ACTIVE MARKET PARTICIPANTS	10
A. Under the <i>N.C. Dental</i> Standard, Supervision is Required	10
B. Excluding Non-Participants in the Residential Appraisal Market	10
C. Respondent's Proposed Standard is Inconsistent with Case Law.....	12
D. Cases Cited in Respondent's Opposition are Not Applicable	13
E. Respondent's Standard Would Require Unreasonably Burdensome Factual Inquiries.....	14
V. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT	15
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Burchett v. Bromps</i> , 466 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Century Aluminum of S.C., Inc. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , No. CV 2:17-274-RMG, 2017 WL 4443456 (D.S.C. Oct. 4, 2017)	14
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	15
<i>Destec Energy v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D. Tex. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>F.T.C. v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir.1997)	4
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	2, 13
<i>Green v. Peoples Energy Corp.</i> , No. 02 C 4117, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4958 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2003)	7
<i>In re Cabell Huntington Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 9366, 2016 WL 3742913 (F.T.C. July 6, 2016)	15
<i>In re City of New Orleans</i> , 105 F.T.C. 1 (1985)	16
<i>In re Jerk, LLC</i> , No. 9361, 2015 WL 1518891 (F.T.C. March 13, 2015)	3
<i>In re Kentucky Household Goods Carriers Ass'n</i> , 139 F.T.C. 404 (2005)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 9170, 1989 FTC LEXIS 62 (1989)	15
<i>In re North Carolina Bd. Dental Exam 'rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011)	3, 10
<i>Lease Lights v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Mass. Mutual Life v. Residential Funding Co.</i> , 55 F. Supp.3d 235 (D. Mass. 2014)	3
<i>McLaughlin v. Liu</i> , 849 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam 'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera-Nazario v. Corporacion del Fondo del Seguro del Estado</i> , No. CV 14-1533 (JAG), 2015 WL 9484490 (D.P.R. Dec. 29, 2015)	13
<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)	3
<i>TEC Cogeneration, Inc. v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 86 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	16
<i>Turner v. Va. Dept. of Med. Assistance Servs.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 498 (W.D. Va. 2017)	14

Statutes

16 C.F.R. § 3.24	3
La. R.S. 37:3415.20(B)(2)	8
La. R.S. 49:964(F–G)	9
La. R.S. 49:968(A)	6

Other Authorities

La. Admin. Code Title 46, § 31101 *passim*
